
SAE MOBILUS® Accessibility Conformance Report 
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Name of Product/Version: SAE MOBILUS technical Resource Platform 

Product Description: SAE MOBILUS technical resource platform that provides subscription based access to 
over 200,000 SAE International technical publications. 

Date: 04-27-2024 

Contact information: saemobilus@sae.org 

Notes: SAE MOBILUS accessibility statement can be found at https://saemobilus.sae.org/ 

Evaluation Methods Used: 
• WAVE Web Accessibility Evaluation Tool 
• NVDA screen reader 
• W3C Markup Validation Service 
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC- 
WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Section 508 as published in 2023, at http://www.Section508.gov No 
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 
products and services in Europe, at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard 

No 

 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 
• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 

equivalent facilitation. 
• Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 
 
 
WCAG 2.0 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

 
• EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed 

functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality). 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-
http://www.section508.gov/
http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard
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• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements. 

 
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)   

Also applies to:   
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.1 (Web) 
• 10.2.1 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.1 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

- Pages have redundant links, non-script 
elements.  No errors, just alerts 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)   

Also applies to:   
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.2 (Web) 
• 10.2.2 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.2 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

 

 
Does Not Support 

 
The site includes third party video and audio that don’t 
provide transcripts of the content. (Not being 
addressed currently) 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#conformance
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2023 Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)   

Also applies to:   
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.3 (Web) 
• 10.2.3 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.3 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 

 
Does Not Support 

 
 
 
The site includes third party video and audio that don’t 
provide captions of the content. (Not being addressed 
currently) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)   

Also applies to:    
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4 (Web) 
• 10.2.4 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.4 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 

 
Does Not Support 

 
 
 
The site includes third party video and audio that 
doesn't provide transcripts or audio track of the 
content. (Not being addressed currently) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)  The site uses semantic markup appropriately except for 
Also applies to: Supports with Exceptions some headings out of order and a few instances of a 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.7 (Web) 
• 10.2.7 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.7 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 main tag being under a section.  

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.8 (Web) 
• 10.2.8 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.8 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
The site doesn't use tables for presentation or white 
space characters for presentation. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.9 (Web) 
• 10.2.9 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.9 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 

 

 
Supports 

 
The site doesn't contain instructions that reference 
shape, size, or location. Sound also isn't necessary to 
navigate the site's features. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.10 (Web) 
• 10.2.10 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.10 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

 
 
 
 
The site doesn't rely on color to distinguish visual 
elements or convey content except for an icon showing 
the ability to navigate to the prior site.  (This will be 
addressed through time as the need for the link will 
disappear as the old site gets phased out) 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.11 (Web) 
• 10.2.11 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.11 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
All videos are loaded without autoplay enabled. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.15 (Web) 
• 10.2.15 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.15 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

 
 
 
 
The site is operational using the keyboard with an 
exception of a carousel found on the home page. There 
are no keyboard shortcuts and access key overrides. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.16 (Web) 
• 10.2.16 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.16 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
The site doesn't contain any keyboard traps. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)  The site uses two forms of authentication for 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.17 (Web) 
• 10.2.17 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.17 (Software) 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

subscription and individual access. These are set to a 
session timer. If a user is inactive for an amount of 
time, the session expires and the user is sent back to log 
in. The site currently does not provide a time limit to 
the user. (Not being addressed currently) 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.18 (Web) 
• 10.2.18 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.18 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
All videos are loaded without autoplay enabled. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.19 (Web) 
• 10.2.19 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.19 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 

 
 
 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

 
 
 
The site doesn't contain any auto flashing features but 
does incorporate third party video that may itself 
contain flashes. Proceed with caution when viewing any 
videos. (Not being addressed currently) 



Page 9 of 20  

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.20 (Web) 
• 10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 

software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
The site uses a proper heading structure that is enough 
to enable browsing a page's parts. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.21 (Web) 
• 10.2.21 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not apply 
• 11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
The site has titles on it’s main pages 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Supports The site has tab ordering that would support 
understanding and operation of the web pages. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 9.2.22 (Web) 
• 10.2.22 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.22 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.23 (Web) 
• 10.2.23 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.23 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
The site mostly contains links that provide context. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.27 (Web) 
• 10.2.27 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.27 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

 
 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 
The site has the language set on the appropriate HTML 
tag to support programmatically determining the 
language. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.29 (Web) 
• 10.2.29 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.29 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
The site doesn't contain any functionality to change 
context when a focus is made on elements. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.30 (Web) 
• 10.2.30 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.30 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports with exception 

 
 
 
 
The site contains a drop down that changes context 
following input. However, since it is not reloading page 
content, steps are taken to display all hidden content for 
readers while ignoring the dropdown. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports The site is compliant in showing all Level A type Error 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.33 (Web) 
• 10.2.33 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.33 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 Identification. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.34 (Web) 
• 10.2.34 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.34 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

 
 
 
 
 
The site has some inputs that are missing a 
corresponding label. (Being addressed) 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.37 (Web) 
• 10.2.37 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.37 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

 
 
Supports 

 
The site has properly coded HTML with unique IDs that 
are friendly for parsing. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.38 (Web) 
• 10.2.38 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.38 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports with exceptions 

 
 
 
 
 
Some filters are being added over time and don’t have a 
specific label on them, they are only a filtering icon (Not 
being addressed) 

 
Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

 
Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.5 (Web) 
• 10.2.5 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.5 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 
The site contains no live content. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.6 (Web) 
• 10.2.6 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.6 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Does Not Support 

 
 
 
 
 
The site contains third party video content without an 
audio description track. (Not being addressed currently) 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.12 (Web) 
• 10.2.12 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.12 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

 
 
 
 
 
Does Not Support 

 
 
 

 
The site contains content that doesn't have an adequate 
contrast ratio. (Not being addressed currently) 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 602.3 (Support Docs)   

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.13 (Web) 
• 10.2.13 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.13 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.13 (Closed Software) 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
The site enables resizing text up to 200% without loss of 
content or functionality. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.14 (Web) 
• 10.2.14 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.14 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Does Not Support 

 
 

 
The site contains content with formulas which are at 
times presented as graphics which are not able to be 
translated into readable text. (Not being addressed 
currently) 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.24 (Web) 
• 10.2.24 (non-web document) – Does not apply 

 
Supports The site contains both a navigation list and a search 

function for finding pages. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 11.2.1.24 (Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

  

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.25 (Web) 
• 10.2.25 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.25 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.25 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports with Exceptions 

 
 
 
 
 
The site uses proper headings but lacks a label for a 
filtering feature. (Not being addressed currently) 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.26 (Web) 
• 10.2.26 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.26 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.26 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 

 
 
 
 
Supports with Exceptions 

 
 

 
The site supports a properly visual focus except for a 
featured content card. (Not being addressed currently) 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.28 (Web) 
• 10.2.28 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.28 (Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
The site provides the language for devices to 
programmatically determine it. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.31 (Web) 
• 10.2.31 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.1.31 (Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.2.31 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
The site provides a consistent navigation experience 
from page to page. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Does Not Support 

The site uses the plus and minus icons for expanding 
items in the filters panel but uses the arrow icons for 
expanding menus. The plus and X icons are used for 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 9.2.32 (Web) 
• 10.2.32 (non-web document) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.1.32 (Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.2.2.32 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

 adding and removing search rows. (Not being addressed 
currently) 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.35 (Web) 
• 10.2.35 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.35 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 

 
Does Not Support 

 
 
 
 

 
The site does not currently provide error suggestion for 
forms. (Not being addressed currently) 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)   

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.36 (Web) 
• 10.2.36 (non-web document) 
• 11.2.1.36 (Software) 
• 11.2.2.36 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

 
 
 
Supported 

 

 
The site provides confirmation dialog boxes for all 
deletion of content. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2023 Section 508 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 
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Legal Disclaimer (Company) 
 
 
The SAE MOBILUS development team proactively strives to make the platform fully accessible to all users, 
regardless of physical abilities. When feasible, the SAE MOBILUS technical resource platform will adhere to Level A 
of the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG 2.2). Per WCAG guidelines, websites should be: 

• Perceivable: Information and user interface components must be presentable to users in ways they can 
perceive. 

• Operable: User interface components and navigation must be operable. Available to all users through any 
available device and/or assistive technologies. 

• Understandable: Information and the operation of user interface must be understandable. 
• Robust: Content must be robust enough that it can be interpreted reliably by a wide variety of user agents, 

including assistive technologies. 

The SAE MOBILUS technical resource platform is routinely tested using WAVE Web Accessibility Evaluation Tool, 
NVDA screen reader, and W3C Markup Validation Service. In addition, our team is continuously evaluating and 
monitoring the SAE MOBILUS platform as technology advances. We understand that there can be occasions when 
users have trouble accessing the site. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us at saemobilus@sae.org. 

mailto:saemobilus@sae.org
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